
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Stewart, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Allan, Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Greig, Avril MacKenzie and Malik.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 22 October 2019

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

The Members of the PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 31 
OCTOBER 2019 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION ARE 
NOW AVAILABLE TO VIEW ONLINE.  PLEASE CLICK ON THE LINK WITHIN 
THE RELEVANT COMMITTEE ITEM.

MOTION AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

1.1  Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note  (Pages 5 - 6)

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

2.1  Determination of Urgent Business  

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

3.1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 7 - 
8)

Public Document Pack



MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

4.1  Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee 
of 19 September 2019 - for approval  (Pages 9 - 14)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

5.1  Committee Planner  (Pages 15 - 16)

WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL

6.1  Detailed Planning Permission for installation of roof lights and external 
escape stairs, formation of dormers to rear and increase roof height of rear 
hall - 164-170 Spital Aberdeen  (Pages 17 - 22)
Planning Reference – 191310

All documents associated with this application can be found at the 
following link and enter the reference number above:-  Link. 

Planning Officer:  Dineke Brasier 

6.2  Detailed Planning Permission for redevelopment of an existing site for 
erection of 10 residential flats over 3 storey's including demolition and all 
associated works - 15 Maberly Street Aberdeen  (Pages 23 - 34)
Planning Reference – 190982

All documents associated with this application can be found at the 
following link:-
Link.  

Planning Officer:  Aoife Murphy 

6.3  Detailed Planning Permission for change of use from class 1 (shops) to 
form one residential flat (sui generis), to include infill of existing shop front 
and alterations to rear windows - 80 Great Northern Road Aberdeen  
(Pages 35 - 46)
Planning Reference – 190768

All documents associated with this application can be found at the 
following link and entering the reference number above:-
Link.  

Planning Officer:  Alex Ferguson 

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/


6.4  Detailed planning permission - approval of matters specified in condition 
1(iv) (Construction Method Statement) related to Planning Permission in 
Principle P120491 for the erection of a dwellinghouse - Bieldside Lodge 
Aberdeen  (Pages 47 - 60)
Planning Reference – 190917

All documents associated with this application can be found at the 
following link by entering the reference number above:-
Link.  

Planning Officer:  Lucy Greene 

WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF REFUSAL

7.1  Detailed Planning Permission for Erection of residential development 
comprising 41 residential flats set over 4 storeys; formation of car parking 
area, landscaping and all associated infrastructure works - 22 Kings Gate  
(Pages 61 - 80)
Planning Reference – 181699

All documents associated with this application can be found at the 
following link and enter the reference number above:-  Link. 

Planning Officer:  Jamie Leadbeater 

7.2  Detailed Planning Permission for change of use from amenity land to 
industrial including installation of security fence around enlarged site; 
formation of yard space and car parking (partly retrospective) - Woollard 
And Henry, Stoneywood Park  (Pages 81 - 92)
Planning Reference – 191010

All documents associated with this application can be found at the 
following link and entering the reference number above:-
Link. 

Planning Officer:  Robert Forbes 


[...]
ncillor Boulton, 
Convener; and Councillors Allan, Copland, Cormie, Donnelly (as substitute for 
Councillor Stewart), Greig, Henrickson (as substitute for Councillor Cooke) and 
Avril MacKenzie.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 
here.
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 
of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

AGENDA

1. The Convener advised that item 7.6 on the agenda – 38 Cameron Street, had 
been withdrawn from the agenda. 

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE OF 15 AUGUST 2019

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 15 August 
2019, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.  

COMMITTEE PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it a planner of future Committee business. 

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained within the business planner. 

112 HIGH STREET ABERDEEN - 191066

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=6673&Ver=4


2

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
19 September 2019

That the application for the change of use of pavement to provide an external seating 
area outside the premises with associated enclosure at 112 High Street Aberdeen, be 
approved subject to the following conditions:-

Conditions

(1) HOURS OF OPERATION AND REMOVAL OF STREET FURNITURE
The outdoor seating area hereby approved shall only be used between the hours 
of 8am and 10pm on any given day and any tables, chairs and other street 
furniture including barriers for the purpose of, or associated with, facilitating 
outdoor seating shall be removed from the pavement outwith the hours of 
operation for the outdoor seating area.

Reason – In order to protect the amenity of the neighbouring residential 
properties and the character and appearance of the conservation area.

(2) AMPLIFIED MUSIC
No amplified music shall be played in the outdoor seating area at any time.

Reason – In order to protect the amenity of the neighbouring residential 
properties.

The Committee heard from Alex Ferguson, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 
application and answered questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation and therefore approve the application conditionally.  

LOIRSTON DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 2019 - PLA/19/311

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which presented an update to the Loirston Development Framework and 
sought approval to consult on the Draft Framework over a minimum of a 4 week period.

The Committee heard from Rebecca Kerr, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 
report and answered various questions from members.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) approves the content of the Draft Loirston Development Framework (2019);
(b) instructs the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to publish the Draft Loirston 

Development Framework (2019) for a minimum 4 week public consultation 
period; and

Page 10



3

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
19 September 2019

(c) instructs the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to report the outcomes of 
the public consultation on the Draft Framework back to a future meeting of the 
Committee, within the next 6 months.  

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers continue to liaise with locality planning and community 

officers for Torry, as Torry Community Council was no longer in existence; 
(ii) to thank officers for their continued efforts regarding the framework; and
(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained within the report.

DRAFT TECHNICAL ADVICE NOTE - MATERIALS - PLA/19/306

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which sought approval to consult on the content of a new Draft Technical 
Advice Note (TAN) entitled “Materials”: External building materials and their use in 
Aberdeen.  

The Committee heard from Alex Ferguson and Rebecca Kerr, Planners, who spoke in 
furtherance of the report and answered various questions from members.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) approves the content of the Draft Technical Advice Note: Materials: External 

building materials and their use in Aberdeen for a minimum of 4 week period of 
public consultation; and

(b) instructs the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to report the findings of the 
public consultation back to a future meeting of the Committee within 6 months.  

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank officers for their work in this regard; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained within the report.  

DEVELOPMENT ALONG LANES - PLA/19/305

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which sought approval to consult on the content of a new Draft Local 
Planning Policy: Development Along Lanes.

The Committee heard from Nigel McDowell, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance 
of the report and answered various questions from members.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 

Page 11



4

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
19 September 2019

(a) approves the content of the Draft Local Planning Policy: Development Along 
Lanes (Appendix 1) and associated map, for a minimum four week period of 
public consultation; and

(b) instructs the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to report the findings of the 
public consultation, along with any recommended revisions to the draft policy, to 
this Committee within 6 months.  

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank officers for their continued hard work with the report; and
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations.

ENFORCEMENT ACTION - 7 AIRYHALL PLACE ABERDEEN - PLA/19/374

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which informed the Committee in respect of a breach of planning control 
which comprised the erection of unauthorised fencing to the front, side and rear of the 
dwellinghouse at 7 Airyhall Place, Aberdeen.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) authorises the serving of an Enforcement Notice upon the owner of the property 

at 7 Airyhall Place Aberdeen, to rectify the breach of planning control, where an 
application for planning permission was refused by the Local Review Body on 13 
August 2019; and

(b) agrees that the breach should be remedied by the removal of the unauthorised 
fencing.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

ENFORCEMENT ACTION - 2 PARK BRAE - PLA/19/381

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which informed the Committee in respect of a breach of planning control 
which comprised the failure to relocate security fencing in line with the approved 
planning application at 2 Park Brae, Cults, Aberdeen.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) authorises the serving of an Enforcement Notice upon the owner of the property 

at 2 Park Brae Aberdeen, to ensure compliance with the submitted plans; and
(b) agrees that the breach should be remedied by either removing the security 

fencing, or locating it in line with the approved drawing associated with planning 

Page 12



5

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
19 September 2019

application 181248, to an extent that planning permission would not have been 
required and the works therefore constitute permitted development.  

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.
- Councillor Marie Boulton, Convener

Page 13



6

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
19 September 2019

Page 14



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

A B C D E F G H I

Report T
[...]
allation of roof lights and external escape stairs, formation of dormers to rear and 
increase roof height of rear hall

Application Ref: 191310/DPP

Application Type Detailed Planning Permission

Application Date: 27 August 2019

Applicant: Aberdeen Mosque And Islamic Centre

Ward: Tillydrone/Seaton/Old Aberdeen

Community Council: Old Aberdeen

Case Officer: Dineke Brasier

 © Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council. Licence Number: 100023401 - 2018

RECOMMENDATION
 
Approve Unconditionally

Page 17

Agenda Item 6.1



Application Reference: 191310/DPP

APPLICATION BACKGROUND

Site Description
The application site comprises a collection of four buildings with separate entrances, used 
together as a mosque. The complex consists of three matching two storey buildings and a lower 
single storey building. All are finished in granite to the front, render to the rear with slated pitched 
roofs. 

The site is located in the Old Aberdeen Conservation Area and is in an area designated as an 
existing community facility due to the presence of the University of Aberdeen.

Relevant Planning History

171356/DPP – Change of use from Class 9 (dwelling house) to Class 10 (non-residential 
institutions) (retrospective) – Approved conditionally 20 February 2018

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION

Description of Proposal
The proposed development consists of the following elements:

a. Construction of three matching dormers to the rear roofslope of the three two storey 
buildings. The dormers would be centrally located in each roofslope, be clad in zinc 
standing seam; and measure c.3m by c.1.5m;

b. Construction of ten matching conservation style velux windows in the front roofslope and 
one in the rear roof slope of the single storey building, each measuring c.1.2m by c.0.8m;

c. Raising of the roof and wallhead of the rear projection of the single storey building by c.1m. 

Supporting Documents

All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’s website at:

ht
[...]
ing noise beyond the site boundary should not occur outside 
the following hours:

i. Monday to Friday 0700 hours to 1900 hours
ii. Saturday 0800 hours to 1300 hours

This is in line with Aberdeen City Council guidelines. 
 

Page 34



Planning Development Management Committee

Report by Development Management Manager

onfi7

Committee Date: 31 October 2019

Site Address: M And R Stores, 80 Great Northern Road, Aberdeen, AB24 3QB

Application 
Description:

Change of use from class 1 (shops) to form one residential flat (sui generis), to include 
infill of existing shop front and alterations to rear windows

Application Ref: 190768/DPP

Application Type Detailed Planning Permission

Application Date: 13 May 2019

Applicant: Mr Mazar Hussain

Ward: Hilton/Woodside/Stockethill

Community Council: Rosehill And Stockethill

Case Officer: Alex Ferguson

 © Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council. Licence Number: 100023401 - 2018

Page 35

Agenda Item 6.3



Application Reference: 190768/DPP

RECOMMENDATION
 
Approve Conditionally

APPLICATION BACKGROUND

Site Description

The application site comprises a 2½ storey traditional granite-built tenement block and its rear 
curtilage, situated on the eastern side of Great Northern Road, opposite Kittybrewster Primary 
School. The mid-terraced tenement block incorporates no’s 80 & 82 Great Northern Road, with the 
application relating to no. 80 – a retail unit which occupies the southern half of the ground floor. The 
northern half of the ground floor level forms one of 5 flats within the building (one at ground floor 
and two each at first and second floor levels), although the ground floor unit was previously a shop 
until it was converted to residential use and its frontage infilled in c. 2007. It is believed that the 5 
flats within the remainder of the building are all in use as serviced apartments. They are all accessed 
via one communal entrance door on the front elevation and all have access to the rear garden area 
to 
[...]
n designed with due consideration for the 
context of the site in accordance with Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of the ALDP. The 
new flat would not unduly suffer from noise emissions, in accordance with Policy T5 (Noise) of the 
ALDP. The flat would not create any additional requirement for car parking compared to the existing 
retail unit and would incorporate a secure cycle parking facility which would encourage sustainable 
and active travel in accordance with Policies T2 (Managing the Transport Impact of Development) 
and T3 (Sustainable and Active Travel) of the ALDP, as well as the corresponding Transport and 
Accessibility supplementary guidance. The occupants of the flat could utilise existing on-street 
communal bins and the proposals are thus compliant with Policy R6 (Waste Management 
Requirements for New Development) of the ALDP.

Page 43



Application Reference: 190768/DPP

CONDITIONS

(1) Granite sample and module size / coursing details

A sample of the granite to be used in the front elevation façade infill, along with along with 
full details of the blockwork size, coursing specification and mortar mix shall be submitted to, 
and agreed in writing by, the Council as Planning Authority. Thereafter, prior to the occupation 
of the flat, the infill works to the front elevation shall be carried out in full accordance with the 
agreed details and those shown in the approved drawing MH0219-002c, or similar as has 
been agreed in writing by the Planning Authority.

Reason: In order to preserve the character and appearance of the area.

(2) Cycle storage details and implementation

Prior to the occupation of the flat, full details of the secure cycle storage facility shown on 
approved drawings MH0219-001d and MH0219-003c shall be submitted to, and agreed in 
writing by, the Planning Authority and thereafter the cycle storage facility shall be installed in 
accordance with the agreed details.

Reason: In the interests of encouraging sustainable and active transport.

(3) Installation of triple-glazing

The new windows to be installed on the front (Great Northern Road) elevation, shall be triple-
glazed, in accordance with the hereby approved drawing MH0219 – 001d.

Reason: In the interests of ensuring an adequate level of amenity is provided for the 
occupants of the new flat.

ADVISORY NOTES FOR APPLICANT

WASTE 

A kitchen caddy and bioliners plus associated information will be supplied from Aberdeen City 
Council for each resident free of charge.

Please note that levels of provision may alter in line with changing service requirements across the 
city that corresponds to alterations in legislation. 

No garden waste will be provided for flat residences as it is assumed grounds will be maintained as 
part of a service charge for the building and undertaken by a commercial contractor. 

It is pertinent to note that these services will be provided taking account of the following:

General points
 No excess should be stored out with the containment provided. Information for extra waste 

uplift is available to residents at either www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/wasteaware or by phoning 
03000 200 292.

Page 44

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/wasteaware


Application Reference: 190768/DPP

 Further information can be found in the Waste Supplementary Guidance available at: 
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/aberdeen-
cms/files/7.1.PolicySG.ResourcesForNewDevelopmentTC.P.4.8.9.12.13.pdf

Developers must contact Aberdeen City Council a minimum of ONE month before properties 
will be occupied. 

In the final stages of completion, a representative from Aberdeen City Council’s Waste team will 
assess the site to ensure that all of our considerations have been implemented.

Should you have any further queries or wish to discuss these comments further, please do not 
hesitate to contact Hannah Lynch (halynch@aberdeencity.gov.uk)

Page 45

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/aberdeen-cms/files/7.1.PolicySG.Resources
[...]
 treatment and details of refuse / 
waste storage are recommended. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

Refuse 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
01. The proposal would be likely to result in adverse impacts on, and thus conflict with, residential 
amenity due to increased generation of odour, litter and noise (e.g. from ventilation systems and 
increase in vehicle traffic / activity late in the evening) and therefore conflicts with Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan policy H1 (Residential Areas) and related supplementary guidance regarding 
Harmony of Uses. 
 
02. The proposal conflicts with Aberdeen Local Development Plan policy NC7 (Local Shop Units) 
as it has not been demonstrated that there is a lack of demand for continued retail use of the 
premises and the proposed use would conflict with the amenity of the area. 
 
03. The proposed flue, as currently sited / designed, would have an unacceptable visual impact 
and does not accord with the design quality expectations of Aberdeen Local Development Plan. 
policy D1: Quality Placemaking by Design 
 

 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 100



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Planning Development Management Committee

DATE 31st October 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Breach of Planning Control at Soju (now Valentino’s), 
70 Carden Place, North Linn Farm and 2 Queen’s 
Gardens 

REPORT NUMBER PLA/19/397

CHIEF OFFICER Gale Beattie

REPORT AUTHOR Gavin Clark

TERMS OF REFERENCE 14 Part 3 (Authorise the Taking of Enforcement Action)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform the Committee in respect of a breach of planning control comprising:

- the erection of an outdoor bar enclosure unit on the first-floor terrace area 
with associated works at Soju - 70 Carden Place;

- the unauthorised installation of several storage containers and associated 
works at North Linn Farm; and

- the non-compliance with conditions associated with the demolition of a 
garage to rear and formation of 2 parking spaces at 2 Queen’s Gardens.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee: -

Soju (Now Valentino’s) – 70 Carden Place;

2.1 Authorise the serving of an Enforcement Notice upon the owner of the property, 
to rectify the breach of planning control by removal of the unauthorised bar 
enclosure unit. An application for planning permission was refused under 
delegated powers on the 3rd April 2019. No appeal was submitted.

2.2 Agree that the breach should be remedied by the removal of the unauthorised 
bar enclosure.

Page 101

Agenda Item 8.1



North Linn Farm

2.3 Authorise the serving of an Enforcement Notice upon the owner of the property, 
to rectify the breach of planning control. An enforcement file was opened on the 
site in relation to the siting of several large steel storage containers erected on 
agricultural land without planning consent in January 2017; despite repeated 
requests these structures have not been removed from site, and no planning 
application has been submitted to rectify the breach of planning control.

2.4 Agree that the breach should be remedied by the removal of the unauthorised 
storage containers.

2 Queen’s Gardens

2.5 Authorise the serving of an Enforcement Notice upon the owner of the property, 
to rectify the breach of planning conditions associated with the planning 
consent. Planning permission and listed building consent was approved 
conditionally in September 2018 for the demolition of the garage to the rear and 
formation of two parking spaces. This included conditions in relation to the 
formation of a boundary wall and associated landscaping; to date these works 
have not been completed. A Breach of Condition Notice was served on the 
owner of the property on the 19th April 2019; this has not been complied with 
either. 

2.6 Agree that the breach should be remedied by serving an enforcement notice to 
require that  the conditions associated with the planning application/ listed 
building consent are complied with.  

3. BACKGROUND


[...]
nning Development Management Committee of 19 September 2019 - for approval
	5.1 Committee Planner
	6.1 Detailed Planning Permission for installation of roof lights and external escape stairs, formation of dormers to rear and increase roof height of rear hall - 164-170 Spital Aberdeen
	6.2 Detailed Planning Permission for redevelopment of an existing site for erection of 10 residential flats over 3 storey's including demolition and all associated works - 15 Maberly Street Aberdeen
	6.3 Detailed Planning Permission for change of use from class 1 (shops) to form one residential flat (sui generis), to include infill of existing shop front and alterations to rear windows - 80 Great Northern Road Aberdeen
	6.4 Detailed planning permission - approval of matters specified in condition 1(iv) (Construction Method Statement) related to Planning Permission in Principle P120491 for the erection of a dwellinghouse - Bieldside Lodge Aberdeen
	7.1 Detailed Planningh Permission for Erection of residential development comprising 41 residential flats set over 4 storeys; formation of car parking area, landscaping and all associated infrastructure works - 22 Kings Gate
	7.2 Detailed Planning Permission for change of use from amenity land to industrial including installation of security fence around enlarged site; formation of yard space and car parking (partly retrospective) - Woollard And Henry, Stoneywood Park
	7.3 Detailed planning permission for change of use from class 1 (shops) to hot food takeaway (sui generis) and installation of ventilation duct - 268 Clifton Road Aberdeen
	8.1 Enforcement Action - PLA/19/397



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 31 October 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, 
Convener; Councillor Stewart, Vice Convener; and Councillors Allan, Cooke, 
Copland, Cormie, Greig, Avril MacKenzie and Malik.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

AGENDA

1. The Convener advised that items 6.2 (15 Maberly Street), 7.1 (22 Kings Gate) 
and 7.3 (268 Clifton Road) had all been withdrawn from the agenda.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. Councillor Malik declared an interest in regard to item 6.3 on the agenda (80 
Great Northern Road) as he knew the applicant.  Councillor Malik advised that he would 
leave the meeting when the application was considered and take no part in the 
discussions or the deliberation of the application.

The Convener declared an interest in in regard to item 6.4 on the agenda (Bieldside 
Lodge) due to a reference being made to a Notice of Motion submitted by Councillor 
Boulton, in the committee report application.  The Convener advised that she would 
speak as a local member and then withdraw from the meeting and take no part in the 
deliberation therein.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE OF 19 SEPTEMBER 2019

3. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 19 
September 2019, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.    

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=6674&Ver=4


2

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
31 October 2019

COMMITTEE PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it a planner of future Committee business.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the informaiton contained within the business planner.

164-170 SPITAL ABERDEEN - 191310

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer, Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for detailed planning permission for the installation of roof lights 
and external escape stairs, formation of dormers to the rear and increase roof height of 
rear hall at 164-170 Spital Aberdeen, be approved unconditionally.

The Committee heard from Aoife Murphy, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of 
the application and answered questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation and therefore approve the application unconditionally.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

In accordance with article 2 of this minute, Councillor Malik withdrew from 
the meeting prior to consideration of the following item of business.

80 GREAT NORTHERN ROAD ABERDEEN - 190768

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for detailed planning permission for the change of use from class 1 
(shops) to form one residential flat to include infill of existing shop front and alterations 
to rear windows at 80 Great Northern Road Aberdeen, be approved subject to the 
following conditions:-

Conditions

(1) Granite sample and module size / coursing details

A sample of the granite to be used in the front elevation façade infill, along with 
along with full details of the blockwork size, coursing specification and mortar 



3

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
31 October 2019

mix shall be submitted to, and agreed in writing by, the Council as Planning 
Authority. Thereafter, prior to the occupation of the flat, the infill works to the 
front elevation shall be carried out in full accordance with the agreed details and 
those shown in the approved drawing MH0219-002c, or similar as has been 
agreed in writing by the Planning Authority.

Reason: In order to preserve the character and appearance of the area.

(2) Cycle storage details and implementation

Prior to the occupation of the flat, full details of the secure cycle storage facility 
shown on approved drawings MH0219-001d and MH0219-003c shall be 
submitted to, and agreed in writing by, the Planning Authority and thereafter the 
cycle storage facility shall be installed in accordance with the agreed details.

Reason: In the interests of encouraging sustainable and active transport.

(3) Installation of triple-glazing

The new windows to be installed on the front (Great Northern Road) elevation, 
shall be triple-glazed, in accordance with the hereby approved drawing MH0219 
– 001d.

Reason: In the interests of ensuring an adequate level of amenity is provided for 
the occupants of the new flat.

The Committee heard from Aoife Murphy, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of 
the application and answered various questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation and therefore approve the application conditionally.  

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

In accordance with article 2 of this minute, the Convener advised she 
would withdraw from the meeting prior to consideration of the following 
item of business, however would speak as a local member in this regard, 
in terms of Section 7.15 of the Councillors Code Of Conduct.  The Vice 
Convener took the Chair for this item of business only.

BIELDSIDE LODGE ABERDEEN - 190917

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-



4

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
31 October 2019

That the application for approval of matters specified in condition 1(iv) (Construction 
Method Statement) related to Planning permission in principle P120491 for the erection 
of a dwellinghouse at Bieldside Lodge, Aberdeen, be approved conditionally.

The Committee resolved:-
to agree that the application be deferred for a site visit, which would take place on 
Thursday 7 November from 9.30am.

WOOLLARD AND HENRY, STONEYWOOD PARK ABERDEEN - 191010

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for detailed planning permission for the change of use from 
amenity land to industrial installation of security fence around enlarged site; formation 
of yard space and car parking (partly retrospective), at Woollard and Henry, 
Stoneywood Park, be refused and enforcement action be taken.

The Committee heard from Robert Forbes, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of 
the application and answered questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation and therefore refuse the application and allow 
enforcement action to be taken.

ENFORCEMENT ACTION - PLA/19/397

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which provided information in respect of breaches of planning control at 70 
Carden Place, North Linn Farm and 2 Queen’s Gardens.

The report explained that at 70 Carden Place, the breach was the erection of an 
outdoor bar enclosure unit on the first floor terrace area with associated works.  North 
Linn Farm was the unauthorised installation of several storage containers and 
associated works and 2 Queen’s Gardens was the non-compliance with conditions 
associated with the demolition of a garage to the rear and formation of two parking 
spaces.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee –
(a) authorise the serving of an Enforcement Notice upon the owner of 70 Carden 

Place, to rectify the breach of planning control by removal of the unauthorised 
bar enclosure unit;



5

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
31 October 2019

(b) agree that the breach should be remedied by the removal of the unauthorised 
bar enclosure;

(c) authorise the serving of an Enforcement Notice upon the owner of North Linn 
Farm, to rectify the breach of planning control;

(d) agree that the breach should be remedied by the removal of the unauthorised 
storage containers;

(e) authorise the serving of an Enforcement Notice upon the owner of 2 Queens 
Gardens, to rectify the breach of planning conditions associated with the 
planning consent; and

(f) agree that the breach should be remedied by serving an Enforcement Notice that 
would require the conditions associated with the planning application/listed 
building consent to be complied with.

The Committee heard from Gavin Clark, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of 
the report and answered questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.  
- Councillor Marie Boulton, Convener



6

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
31 October 2019


